HAE

Decision No. \ fto‘g ';:

SEFORE TES RAIIROAD COMISSION (F THE STATE COF C.ILIFORNIZ.

MODOC COTHTY DEZVELORVIENT BCARD,
Complaingnt

ATTURAS ZLBCTRIC POWZER COMRANY
. Deferdant

)
)
V<. % | Case Number 1889
)
)

In the Matter of the Applicsation )

i
of ALTURAS EIECTRIC RPOVZE COLEARY)

for the establislkment of just and) Application Number 9926
roacongble rates. ) - .

Ogacer Gidbons for Modoc County Development Board
S. E. McCartney for Nevada Californie Oregon Railwy
Y. W. 2ibbine for Lltwras Zlectric FPower Company

BY TEZ COMMISSION :

QRIXION

In Case Number 1889 Modoc Comnty Development Board alleges
thet the service rendered by the Alturas Elootri& Power Compeany is in~
adequate and uwnsatisfactory and that the rates are excessive.’ The
suggestion 45 made that the electric traném. ssion line of the ?acific
Gas end Tlectric Company should e extended from the vicinity of Fall
River Mille to Altwrac apd thet Lltures amd Vioinity be supplied with
electric enmergy by Ttbe Pacific Gos am Electr&c Company.

| In ipplication Number 9926 the Alturas Zlectric Zower Company
asks for the octablishment of jush aml reascisble Tates.

The two proceedings were sSet down for hearing at slturas on

July 16, 1924.., &%t smeh Tearing the two matters wore consolidated for

heoring and decision.




Altures Zlectric Compeny owns & hydro-slectric power
vlant on Pine Creek sbout six miles southeast of Alﬁﬁras, Modoc Countye.
Jater 1s diverted from Pine Creek avout five miles above the power plant
by means of & timber crib, rock f£illed dam. The conduit consists of
3,000 feet of wood stave pipe, 1,000 feet of flume and 14,000 feet of
ditch. The forebay, which has an approxzimate capacity of 100 acre
feet, sorves to a limited extent as & storage reservolr and provides
smple regulation for the daily Lluctuetion in loed. The plant oﬁerates
under g nead 0L 375 feet, the eguipment consisting of a Pelton type
wheel, three nozzles, csapable of developing about 200 horse power and a
300 kilowatt 6600 volt Allis Chalmers generator. ZIZxcitation is pro-
vided by a smell generator driven by & Xnignt water wheel. The pen-
stock averages £4 inches in diameter, tne uppver 3200 feet being wood
gtave pipe end vthe bslance, 2200 feet, being double riveted steel pive.
Zlectric energy is transmitted 4o Altures at 6600 volts where it is
digtridbuted. Zlectric energy is elso delivered av the plant to the
Surprise Valley Zlectric Light and Power Company Lor distribution in
the town of Cedarville.

The record clearly shows that the service rendered by the
Llturas Zleetric Fower Compsany has not veen savisfactory for seweral
yeers past. Though represgsentatives of The company held that to some

extent aspperent faulty service wes caused by lack of proper consumers'

eguipment, they admitted & fLlucvtuation in the voltege, a lack of capa-'

city, interrupt ions in service ceused by leaks in the penétock or ice

£illing the open divch. To remedy the situevion, the lLiodoc Coumnty

Development Board wrges that the genersting plent of the Alburas Slactric
Dower Company ve sbandoned and Alturas supplied with electric energy vy
the Pacilific Gazm and Eleetrie Company. To supply Alturas, the Pacific
Gas and Electric Compeny would have to ovuild sbout 70 miles of tranamis-
sion line through sparsely settled territory. The cost of the line

with necessary transformers, hasd beon eatimated by Ckharies Gruasky, an

assistont ongineer for the Railroed Commission, 2t 2t least 2100,000.

-le




The cost of the Altures electric distrivuting system, he estimotes
at about $28,000.

The alternestive to the extension of the Pacific Gas and Zleo~
tric Company lines Iis the rehabllitation of the present generating
plant of Altures Zlectric Power Compeny. Tais involves, according to

I. W. Gidbins, General llanager for the company, the installation of a

sdditional weter wheel in the existing power plant, the repair of the

wood stave pensvock, replacing part thereof with steel pipe and provide
ing additional storage or, as an alternstive to increasing the storage,
replace the open conduilt above the forebay in such mammexr that the flow
of the water would no¥ ve interrupted through freezing.

It must be evident to all that continuous electric sexrvice to
Alturas snd vicinity can be assured only by two sepsrate adeguate
gources, and carnot be reallzed through wvlacing entire reliance on
either an extension of the lines of the Pacific Gas and Electric Com~-
vany or on the power vlant of the Alturas Hlectric Rower Company, even
though such plant I1s completely rehabilitated. The Commission feels
that rates necessary to provide two sources of power would be prohib-
itive. TFor this reason, as well as in the interest ¢of t“he conserva-~
tion of electric energy, it is believed thaet the plant of the Alturas
Electric Power Company should be rehabilitated. Had this plant been
in the condition that it should be, the company would in the past have
been in a position to take care of a2ll demands for electric power. With
proper rehabilitation the output 02 the plant can ve incressed by ap-
proximately L£ifty per cent, wailch szould enable the company to furnish
Alturas and vicinity with an adequate supply of electric energy. The
company will be required to forthwith proceed with the installation of
the following improvements:

1. Repeir the wood stave pipe vortion of the penstock and
replace ot least 1,000 feet of such wood steve pipe with
steel pivs.

Replace the oven conduit for approximately 12,000 feet

below diverting dam with pipve or its eguivslent.
-3~




3. Install additional water wheel 2o that the full rated
capacity of the present generator can be developed.

The inability of the compsny to sell bonds is not sufficient
roeason for the postponement of installing The necessary improvements.
If the company is not able to develop an adequate supply of electric
energy it cennot expect the Commission to protect it against competi-
tlon.

Taking up the question of rates of the Alturas Zlectric Dower
Company: The Commission's Exhibit Number 1, prepared by Charles Grunsky,
shows'a total historical reproduction cost new of the company's proper-
ties a8 0% April 20, 1924, of $106,428.00. This figure includes no al-
lowance for intangible elements of valme. Neither representatives of
complainsnts nor of the company guestion the correctness of the Com-
mission's Exhibié Number l. The valuation of the properties as shown
in said exaidit follows:

Table Number 1.
Electric Capital ~ Alturas clectric Power Compary.

Tanded Capital, o « o « o« o s o 2 o o o 0 o o & 200.00
Production Capitale ¢ v ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o s o o v o o 70,782.00
Transmission Capital. . e o o 6 9 e s s e o 3,710.00
Distribution Capital. Gt e e e e e e e .. 28,380.00
General Capital . . . e e e s s e aee 3,354.00

Totsl Capital. « « « $106,426400

To suck historical reproduction cost new estimates should be added

£1,000.00 for meterials and supplies and $1,500.00 for working cash

capital. It is estimeted that the improvements which the company is

directed to install will cost ebout £20,000.00. In determining the
portion of this amownt whichk will be included in the rate base, consider-
ation was given to the increased revenmes resulting from additional busi-
ness, the replacement o2 property included in the $106,426.00 and to the
economy o0f operations that should result from the expenditures. The

sum of $10,000. will at this time be sdded to the $106,426,00. laking
the seversl additions to the historical reproduction cost new of the -

b




* . the physical properties rosults in s total rate base of $118,926.00, as

shown by Table No. II, following:
TABLE No. II

Rate basse ~ Alturas Electric Power Company.

Praosent plen investment . $106,426.00
working cash capital. « . 1,500.00
Jaterisls and supplies. - ‘ 1,000.00
Sub-to \?'IGE ,926056

Allowance 2o0r new work. . . 10,000.00
. Total rate base..... $1l8,926.00

A return of eight per cent on vhe rate base it allowed in the rates
herein estsblished. Such return, however, is subject to two deductions:
1st: Until such time as the company has installed the improve-
ments referred %o in this decision, the comsumers will be
allowed & discount ¢f five ver cemt on their bills.

gnd: Out of the allowance as & return on the rate base, the
company must pay interest atv the rate of 2ix ver cent par
annum on the belance in its deprecletion reserve. The re-
mainder may be distributed as Iinterest on debt, used %o
amortize debt discount and exvenses, pay dividends, or msed

as additions to surplus.

Bagsed upon an exemination of the company's bvooks, Charles
Grunsky testified thet the reasonasvle operating expenses 20r & normal
yeer of the Alturas Zlectric Power Company will be $12,400. This figure
includes sllowances of $1;750. 2or deprecistion annuity smd £2,000. fér
taxes. The detailed smounts, as set fortk in Table No. III following,
together with the expenses as repvorted dy the company for the year 1923,

are:
TABIE YWo. IIJ

Operat ing expenses - Alturus IZlectric Jower Company.

A8 Teported As found
foxr 1983 reagonabl e
Production, $2,715.00 $3, .
Transmission & Distridbution, L,142.00 850.00
Commercial, - 1,000.00
Salariecs & Experses gen.officers
2,160.00 2,500.00
Mise. genersl expenses, 2,68396.00 ' 1,200.00
Misc. general repairs, 11.00 100.00
Taxes, 1,925.00 2,000.00
Sub-total, 10,647.00 10,650.00
Deprecistion, 2,280.00 T;_,.:?50.00

Total, 4T2,957.00 $TZ,400.00

-5-




It will be observed that Cherles Grunsky's estimate of ox-
porses, exclusive of deovrecistion, iz substantlslly the same as the
expenses reported for 1923. The individual accowmnts vary consider-

-ably, due chilefly ©0 a reduction in cexrtein exceptional legal expendi-

tures necessary in 1923 end ¢ more Liderel gllowance for meirtenanes
acoounts. The allowance £0r depreciation, which is aomewhat less than
that used by the comvany, 18 oczlculsated on a 6 yer cent sinking fund
basis, using salvege percenteges snd lives which have been found to be
reaconably correct. The allowence for depreciation must necessarily

be comewhat increased because o2 the additionsl cedital included in the
rate base. It iz believed that sn additionsal allowance of $250.00,

or a total of $2,000. as a depreciation annuity, is reasonable under the
circumstances.

The compeny's gross revenus for 1923 is reported at $21,196.00
and it is reasonable to expect that the 1924 revenue will closely ep-~
proximate this figure. Toble Number IV £ollowing shows the smount
necessary as a reasonable return on the investment, depreciation and
operating expenses, and gross revenumnes £or an sverage year:-

24352 No. IV.

Reasoneble Grocs Operating Revenus =
Alvuras Zlectric Power Company.

With Improvements Present Plant

Rate base = Table No. II,° $118,926.,00 $108,926400
Return at 8 per cent, 9,514400 8,714.00
Devreciztion, 2,000.00 " 1,780.00
Totel reasonable net revenue, 11,514.00 10,464.00
Operating Expenses, 10,650.00 10,650.00
Total reasonable gross revenus, 22,164.00 21,114.00
Dgtimated revenue Zrom present rates, 21,196.00 21,196.00

Reazoneble increase ‘ 3968400 ‘ 882,00*
* Decrease.

The preceding table indicates that an increase in rates, approx-
imeting 5 per'cent, is Justified gt such time as the Altures Electric
2ower Compeny has completed the irnstallation of the improvements referred:
$0 Iin this decision. In view of the obsolete and ineguiteble character

of the present rates, it sppears desirable to design new rates which wounla

-6 2z




vield s gross revenue subhstantislly 5 per cent greater than the gross
rovenue oxpectod from prezent rates, and to place such rates In effeact
with & dlascownt of 5 per cent. This procedure will result in practi-
cally the same gross revenue to the company as from the present rates,
ard will lend itself readily to an adjustment of The rates when the

Commission £inds that the company has installed the improvements oon~

templeted.

A public hesring having been held on the above consolidated
matters, the Commission being spprised of the facts ard the mstiex
being uwnder submiscion ard ready for decision,

IT IS ZERE3Y ORDIRED thet

1. Alturas Zlectric Power Company charge and collect for
electric service now supplied wnder filed'schedules and special con-
tracts, the retes set forth in Exhibit "A" attacked hereto end made a
part hereof.

Such rebes to be 2iled witkh this Commission on or before
October 1, 1924, and to become eZfective with meter readings taken
on snd.after October 5, 1924, and for flat rate service delivered on

and after Octobver 1, 1924.

2, Altures Zlectric Power Corpany shall proceed immedistely
to meke the necessery chenges and additions to the production, struc-
tures azd equipment, as will substantially improve the grade of service
rendered, and in line with the priunciples ottlined in the opinion pre=-
ceding this ordere

3. Zach year, beginning with the calendar year 1924, Alturas -
Electric Power Company accouxnt to its reserve for accrued depreciation
for an cunuity calculated in accordance with tbhe principles followed in
the opinion preceding this order and also for interest at the rate of

6 per cent per snpum uwpon tae balance of its reserve £or accrued depre~

-7-




ciation on the first day of each year.

4. The effective dete of this order shall be October 1, l924e
Ar
Dated ot San Francisco, Celifornila, this i/ day of

W , 1924,

d)/fo;iaﬁuzfiyz(chz:ZZ;iA

Je .

///”7 . <
) Commissioners.







SCEEDULE I-1

(Cancellins Scnedules "A™ znd "37)

GuNoRAL LICHTING SERVICH:

Applicadblo to goneral domestic and commercisl lightirg
coxrvico, including houserold appliences and single phnce service

to motor loads not to exceed 35 H.P. caracity.

TERIVORY:

Eptirc territory served oy the company.

PATE:
sl

Tirst 7 per meter ver month 51450

Noxt 43 - ver month « . . 104 por XVE
T 150 v v « + o 8 v d
" 300 " "L .. . 6¢g w

211 over 50 " T e e e e 4 v

SPEL AL DISCOUNT:

The above rotes and minimum cherge ere subject to & & dlc-
count pending imvrovement of service and supplemental oxdex o Tze
neilroed Commission ¢f the State of Callifornic.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

(a) Single phace motors of an sggrogete camcity of 3
.P. Or Less mey receive service or may be combined with generel
lighticg service under this schedule of rates ot the cption of
the consumer: provided thet, in cese of combinetvion cexvice, the
totel cnergy is supdlied through one meter.
The minimum charge empplicadle to thiz combinsction service

is only thket minimum charge as set Lortk sbove.




SCERDULE L-2
(Cancelling Sche.ule "C" )

STRELT AND EIGHWAY LIGHEIING:

Applicadle to sorvice to oxisting ctreet ard highway
lighting in ilturas, waere fixtures cre owned and waintsined by

<he City, and nccecsary attachments are made to company voles.

wonthly Charge rper Lemp
all Night Sexvice.

eltiple Lempe:

v «90
1.10
1.40
2.05
2.75
3.40
4.10

SEZECIAT SISCOUNT:

Tre sbove rates ard mirimum charges are subject to a

5% discouwat pending improvement of service and supplemental order

of +he Reilroed Commiscion of the State of Californiz.




SCEEDULE C=1.

GENZRAL FEATING AND COOKINC SERVICZ:

Applicable to general domestic and cozmercial heating,

cooking and/ or water heating sexvice.

Tmiire torriitory served by izc Compery.

Pirst 170 KTE por zeter yer montk 4.0¢ per XWE
All over 170 ™ " AL " Ll

:
2.5 7 T

IINTL CEARGE:

My fents“por month per kilowatt of comnected load,
ut 20t less then $3.00 por month.

Then the coasumor signg & contreet for szervice for a
period of one yesr, the minimuxm chaxges will de made accumule~
tive for the sexvice Fear. Tho mirimm charges ere peyable 1n
monthly installments wntil such timo &s the sccuwmulative onorgy
charges ogquel the sccumletive minfmu charges.

SPICIAL DISCOUNT:

The cbove rates and minimum ckarges are subfoct to u
5% discount pending improvement of sexvice sxnd supplemontal
order of the Rwilroad Commission of the State of Culifornia.

SPECILT CONDITIONS:

(2) Coamected Loald will de teken &g the name plate rating
of neating and cooking apparaits vermenently installed and
vhick may be cornected &t any oxe time, caleulated to the near-
est one-tentk of & kilowatt.

(b) Single prace motors aggregating 3 horsepower Or less
may be combined with neating oard cooking under this sckedwle,
1n wnich cece ecck hersopower of conrected load will be con—
cidered equivelent to oxne kilowall of connccted load in determin-

ing the minimmum chargo.




SCHEEDULE C-2

COLBINATION DOLESTIC SEEVICE:

applicable Vo domoestic combination lighting, heating,
cooking and cmall power service wacre conswumer permanently installs

and uszes sppliances of at least 2 XW capacity.
TEIRITORY:

-k

Entire territory served by the company.

Tirst LT per meter pex month
Next " " noom "
Jod 3 1 ovear " e " n mw

WINTAITL CEARGE :

L2ty cents per montk per kilowatlt o conmnected load,but
not less thsan $3.00 per montin.

tlner. concumexr signe a conitract Lfor sexvice for a veriod
of one year the minimum chsrges will be made accummlative for the
service yeer. The minimum charges are vayable in monthly instvell-
ments until such time ad the accumulative energy charges equal the
gceunulative minimum ckerges. .

PECIAL DISCOULT:

mhe sbove retes and minimum ckarges are subject to a 55
discount pending lmprovement of service and supplemental orxder of
the Ruilroad Commicsion of the State of Californis.

SPECIAL CONDIDICKS:

(a) Connected load will be taken as the name plate rating
of heating and cooking spparavtus pecrmanentily installied and waich
mey be connected at sny one time,celcenlated To the nearest ore-
tenth of a kilowatt.

(b) Single phase motors aggregeting I horsepower or less
may be combined with heating and cooking under this schedule,in
which cese each horsepvower of counected load chall be considered
egquivaelent to one zilowatt of conrecved load Iin determining the
ninimum charge.




SCHEDUIE 2-L

{Cencelling Schedule "C™)}

CEXNERALL POWER SERVICZE:

Applicable to general commercisl end industrial power sexr-
vice snd toO commercial heating and cooking service and rectiliexr
sorvice.

TERRITORY:

Srtire territory served dy the company.

Rate ver X.W.Z. Zor monthly consumption of
H.P. of L8t 90 . Jext o0 L'=E. Adl over 100 kwa.
Comnected Load vexr Z,2. ver H.2. per Z.P.

2 - 9 HQE. 5.0# b oo¢
10 - 24 " 4.5 .
25 - 49 i 3.8 -
50 H.P.end over 2.2 ’ .

WYL CEA2GE .

t 50 Z.P. of connected load $1.00 per E.P. per montk,
wt in %o case lese than $2.00 per monta.
All over 50 E.R. o comnceted lood .55 per Z.P. ver montr.

irs
t

STECIAL DISCOUNT :

The above rates and minimum cherges sre subject to s 5% dis-
count, pendinrg improvement of cervice and sudplomental oxéder oF the
2ailroad Commiszion 02 the State of California.

SPECIAL CONDIMTIQONS:

() Tornected load will be taken as he horseporor rating
of the eguipment wzed, wiich may &% any one Timo be comnected o tae
Company’'s lines, but in no case less then 2 horsepower.

(b) Any consumer may odbtain the rates Lor o largery instal-
letion by gucrantecing the rates and minimum charges applicable %o
the larger instellation.




SCZEDULE =2

AGRICULTURAL ROWER SERVICZ:

Applicadle to gemerel agricultural service, including
pusping, feed choppers, z=ilxing machines, heating for incubators,
broocders, poultry nouse lighting and general fLarm use excluding
domestic cooking and ligating sexvice.

TZXRITORY:

Intire territory served by the company.

Znersey Charge In Addition to the
Jezana Lasrge
Rate per XWE
Annval de~ for Consumotions ver Z.P. ver year of
nand cherge Filrst ALL Qver
ver H. P. 1000 XWE 1000 XWE

$5.00 1.5¢ 1.0¢

In no cese will the demand end energy charges be based
or less than 5 E. P. of commected load.

SPZCIAL DISCOUNT:

Tne above Gemend Sud enexrgy retes are subject to & 5%
dizcount, wending improvement of service and supplementary order
o

of the Raeilroad Commissiorn of the State of Californis.

SPECIAL CONDITIQNS:

(&) Payment.

"EE'TEE annusl demand charge ig payabvle in six
eguel monthly installrents during the nonths of ilay to Cctover,
ipclusive. The energy charge is nayable montrly &S cnergy is
used.

o) Service Yesr.

Under tais schedule the service yeor chell
commence with the regular meter reading teken in lierch amnd end
with the regular meter resding taXen in lMerch of the succeeding
year.

(¢) Chorzes for service begun or discontinued during
the service year.

Weer tne service is first begun or permanent-
1y discontinued during the service year the demsnd charge will Dde
pro~-rated according to the proportion of the six months sesason
“rom April 1 to September 30, during waick service is teken.

(&) OCrodit for service at vrimary voltaze.

‘ ‘ When tre consumer owns the transiormers or
otherwise receivec service st the primary voltage, there will be
allowed a discount from the annwsl demand cierge of £1.70 per
horsepower.




SCEEDULE P-3

(Ceancelling Schedule "F™)

IWSALLE SERVICE:

Applicuble to energy sold to Surprise YValley Zlec~
tric Light end Power Compsany.

UTZ:

PMrst 5000 XWE per month 3¢ per INE
ALl over 5000 XV ™ n 2¢ " XIWE

$100.00 per month.

SPECIAL DISCOUNT:

The shove rate and minimum cherge are subject to a

5% discount pending improvement of service and supplexmentary

order of tae Railroad Commission of the State of Califomis.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

Energy 0 be metered at power plant switcaboard.




